same were due and payable, and the 
same not having be$n paid by the 
mortgagors, but having been paid by 
the mortgagee, the said mortgagee, 
by virtue of the option in said mort­
gage containejd, does hereby elect 
and declare ithe principal sum of six 
hundred forty-five (645) dollars ^ d 
all arrearage of interest to be due 
and payable immediately. There is 
claimed to be due at the date of this 
notice for principal, interest and tax­
espaioT~the sum of nine hundred 
thirty-five dollars and-two cents 
($935.02), and no. suit or proceed­
ing at law or equity'having been in-
itituted to recover the debt secured 
by said mortgage or any part there-
of, notice is therefor hereby given 
that on Friday, the sixteenth day of 
Oetober, 1931, at ten o'clock in the